

Court No. - 35

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 8237 of 2023

Petitioner :- Subhash Chand

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sanjay Agarwal, Ayub Khan

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Ajay Bhanot, J.

Shri Ayub Khan, learned counsel assisted by Shri Sanjay Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner contends that he was eligible for appearing in the Class-12 examination and the authorities had duly processed his forms and approved his eligibility.

Matter needs consideration.

Issue notice to the respondent No.3 by RPAD as well as by regular process, returnable within a period of six weeks. Steps to be taken within a period of two weeks.

Learned AGA to file counter affidavit within a period of four weeks. Two weeks time thereafter is granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit.

List thereafter.

Class-12 certificate issued to the petitioner and subsequent educational qualifications shall not be questioned and will be deemed lawful till further orders of the Court. The impugned letter dated 27.01.2023 issued by the respondent No.3 shall remain stayed.

Order Date :- 18.4.2023

Ashish Tripathi